RESOLUTION #	

## RESOLUTION APPROVING FRONTIER RACING, LLC TO CONDUCT PARI-MUTUEL EVENTS WITHIN LARAMIE COUNTY, WYOMING

WHEREAS, the Laramie County Commission has been provided evidence that Frontier Racing, LLC has engaged with Cheyenne Frontier Days Properties, Inc. ("Frontier Days") to host live horse racing and act as the operator of pari-mutuel horse racing at 4610 Carey Ave Cheyenne, Laramie County, Wyoming;

WHEREAS, the citizens of Laramie County elected by public vote to allow pari-mutuel events on September 19, 1967 in accordance with Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 11-25-206;

WHEREAS, Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 11-25-20 I (a) requires the Laramie County Board of Commissioners ("Commissioners") approve Frontier Racing, LLC, a Wyoming limited liability company, to conduct parimutuel events as a precondition to Frontier Racing, LLC seeking a pari-mutuel permit from the Wyoming Gaming Commission;

WHEREAS, the Commissioners recognize the economic and community benefits to Laramie County including providing additional value Frontier Days by approving Frontier Racing, LLC to host live horse racing 4610 Carey Ave Cheyenne, Laramie County, Wyoming;

THEREFORE, Be It Resolved that Frontier Racing, LLC is hereby specifically approved as an appropriate entity to conduct pari-mutuel events at 4610 Carey Ave Cheyenne, Laramie County, Wyoming.

RESENTED, READ, AND ADOPTED this 5 day of December 2023

BOARD OF LARAMIE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Troy Thompson, Chairman
ATTEST:
Debra Lee, Laramie County Clerk
Review and approved as to form:

Laramie County Attorney's Office